(4) The extent to which students participating in after-school robotics programs 21 

funded by the Program experienced measurable improvement in academic 22 

performance." 23 

SECTION 1.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 24 

Public Instruction the sum of two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) in recurring 25 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to establish and administer the Educational and Competitive 26 

High School Robotics Grant Program under G.S. 115C-238.90, as enacted by this act. 27 

SECTION 2.  G.S. 115C-379(b) reads as rewritten: